Tax benefit relating to significant items 14.8 -

Significant items - NPAT impact 811.8 115.2

Statutory NPAT 1,221.5 364.0

NPAT excluding significant items 409.7 248.8

HY22 Results Presentation
22 February 2022

FINANCIALS EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Seven Group Holdings 21

$m Total
Group WesTrac Coates Boral Energy Media Invest-

ments Corporate

Revenue from continuing operations 3,956.0 1,920.8 495.6 1,500.4 2.0 - 37.2 -

Statutory EBIT 1,294.5 209.9 119.4 798.4 66.1 113.9 (0.4) (12.8)

Add: unfavourable significant items 54.8 - - 41.4 - 13.4 - -

Subtract favourable significant items (838.4) - - (762.2) - (76.2) - -

Total significant items – EBIT (783.6) - - (720.8) - (62.8) - -

Underlying EBIT – HY22 510.9 209.9 119.4 77.6 66.1 51.1 (0.4) (12.8)

Underlying EBIT – HY21 396.4 211.4 105.0 15.9 35.4 38.3 1.6 (11.2)

Change % 28.9% (0.7%) 13.7% 388.1% 86.7% 33.4% n/a 14.3%

HY22 Results Presentation
22 February 2022

FINANCIALS EARNINGS ON A PRO-FORMA BASIS

Seven Group Holdings 22

$m HY22
HY21

Change
%

2H21 FY21
Pro-

forma
Reported

Less
Boral

included
in

reported
results

Add Boral
results Pro-forma Reported

Less
Boral

included
in

reported
results

Add Boral
results Pro-forma

Revenue 3,956.0 2,357.4 1,478.6 3,836.0 3.1% 2481.3 1,445.5 3,926.8 7,762.8

Other income 24.5 11.5 3.9 15.4 59.1% 35.5 (1.0) 34.5 49.9

Share of results from equity
accounted investees 127.4 87.8 (15.9) 8.2 80.1 59.1% 107.6 (22.1) 10.9 96.4 176.5

Revenue and other income 4,107.9 2,456.7 (15.9) 1,490.7 3,931.5 4.5% 2,624.4 (22.1) 1,455.4 4,057.7 7.989.2

Expenses (excluding depreciation,
amortisation and interest) (3,358.6) (1,930.1) (1,278.4) (3,208.5) 4.7% (2,098.6) (1,285.9) (3,384.5) (6,593.0)

Underlying EBITDA 749.3 526.6 (15.9) 212.3 723.0 3.6% 525.8 (22.1) 169.5 673.2 1,396.2

Depreciation and amortisation (238.4) (130.2) (112.3) (242.5) (1.7%) (130.1) (112.3) (242.4) (484.9)

Underlying EBIT 510.9 396.4 (15.9) 100.0 480.5 6.3% 395.7 (22.1) 57.2 430.8 911.3

HY22 Results Presentation
22 February 2022

FINANCIALS CASH FLOW

Seven Group Holdings 23

$m HY22 HY21

Underlying EBIT 510.9 396.4

Add: depreciation and amortisation 238.4 130.2

Underlying EBITDA 749.3 526.6

Operating cash flow 221.5 228.4

Add: net interest and other costs of finance paid1 123.6 64.0

Net income taxes paid 80.9 74.1

Add back: restructuring and transaction costs 41.6 -

Underlying operating cash flow 467.6 366.5

Underlying EBITDA cash conversion 62% 70%

Operating cash flow 221.5 228.4

Investing cash flow 2,321.3 (503.8)

Financing cash flow 1,075.3 258.1

[…]

• Intangibles assets include goodwill on
Boral acquisition of $1,142m

• Net Debt comprises $1.9bn net cash in
Boral prior to the capital return and $6bn of
net debt in ex-Boral SGH

Seven Group Holdings 25

$m As at
31 Dec 21

As at
30 Jun 21

Change
%

Trade and other receivables 1,339.1 832.3 61%

Inventories 1,566.4 804.2 95%

Net assets held for sale 956.4 5.0 n/a

Investments 1,885.6 3,223.9 (42%)

Property, plant and equipment 3,185.2 967.2 229%

Oil and gas assets 353.8 351.2 1%

Intangible assets 2,867.5 1,627.4 76%

Other assets 146.3 39.6 269%

Trade and other payables (850.0) (586.1) 45%

Provisions (597.9) (196.6) 204%

Deferred income (141.1) (159.9) (12%)

Net tax assets (liabilities) (456.1) (413.8) 10%

Derivative financial instruments 105.1 82.8 27%

Net lease liabilities (252.7) (240.1) 5%

Net debt (excluding leases) (4,121.5) (2,271.5) 81%

Total shareholders’ equity 5,986.1 4,065.6 47%

HY22 Results Presentation
22 February 2022

FINANCIALS BALANCE SHEET ON A PRO-FORMA BASIS

Seven Group Holdings 26

As at
31 Dec 2021

As at
30 Jun 2021

Change on
pro-forma

$m SGH
Reported

SGH
ex-Boral

Boral
Reported1

Purchase Price
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments2

SGH Pro-
forma $m %

Trade and other receivables 1,339.1 832.3 496.9 1,329.2 9.9 0.7%

Inventories 1,566.4 804.2 218.3 351.2 1,373.7 192.7 14.0%

Net assets held for sale 956.4 5.0 3,015.8 1,011.7 4,032.5 (3,076.0) (76.3%)

Investments 1,885.6 3,223.9 15.0 149.5 (1,440.6) 1,947.8 (62.2) (3.2%)

Property, plant and equipment 3,185.2 967.2 1,914.3 311.4 3,192.9 (7.7) (0.2%)

Oil and gas assets 353.8 351.2 - 351.2 2.6 0.7%

Intangible assets (including goodwill) 2,867.5 1,627.4 72.4 1168.8 2,868.6 (1.1) (0.0%)

Other assets 146.3 39.6 53.8 93.4 52.9 56.6%

Trade and other payables (850.0) (586.1) (454.1) (1,040.2) 190.2 (18.3%)

Provisions (597.9) (196.6) (236.4) (188.7) (621.7) 23.8 (3.8%)

Deferred income (141.1) (159.9) - (159.9) 18.8 (11.8%)

Net tax assets (liabilities) (456.1) (413.8) 101.6 (338.9) (651.1) 195.0 (30.0%)

Derivative financial instruments 105.1 82.8 (21.6) 61.2 43.9 71.7%

Net lease liabilities (252.7) (240.1) (11.5) 9.2 (242.4) (10.3) 4.2%

Net debt (excluding leases) (4,121.5) (2,271.5) (1,035.8) (3,571.8) (6,879.1) 2,757.6 (40.1%)

Total shareholders’ equity 5,986.1 4,065.6 4,128.7 2,474.1 (5,012.4) 5,656.1 330.0 5.8%

1. Boral reported 30 June 2021 $4,364m less $235.3m cash for the Boral share buyback to 7 July 2021
2. Other adjustments includes the net reduction in equity accounted interest in Boral with increase in interest.to 40% ($1,102.6m) less derecognition of total equity accounted interest on control ($2,543.2m)

and acquisition of shares from 1 July 2021 ($3,571.8m)

HY22 Results Presentation
22 February 2022

GROUP OVERVIEW OUTLOOK AND PRIORITIES
SGH expects positive momentum to continue across all its businesses for the remainder of FY22 and beyond:

• WesTrac is expected to deliver FY22 guidance of ‘low single digit’ EBIT growth on FY21, despite supply chain